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1	Introduction
EN-DC of 2B LTE and 2B NR of DC_1-11_n3-n79 was approved in RAN#94 [1]. This TP is to capture the basic aspects for the EN-DC. 
2	Text Proposal

[Unchanged Parts Skipped]
7.X	DC_1-11_n3-n79
[bookmark: _Toc521068529][bookmark: _Toc528077786]7.X.1	Operating bands for DC
Table 7.X.1-1: DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band combination
	E-UTRA and NR DC Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex
mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	DC_1-11_n3-n79
	1
	1920 MHz
	–
	1980 MHz
	2110 MHz
	–
	2170 MHz
	FDD

	
	11
	1427.9 MHz
	–
	1447.9 MHz
	1475.9 MHz
	–
	1495.9 MHz
	FDD

	
	n3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	n79
	4400 MHz
	–
	5000 MHz
	4400 MHz
	–
	5000 MHz
	TDD


[bookmark: _Toc521068530][bookmark: _Toc528077787]
7.X.2	Channel bandwidths per operating band for DC
Table 7.X.2-1: Supported bandwidths per DC LTE 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL
	DC operating / channel bandwidth

	E-UTRA and NR DC Configuration
	UL Configurations
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	25
MHz
	30
MHz
	40
MHz
	50
MHz
	60
MHz
	70
MHz
	80
MHz
	90
MHz
	100
MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth For DL
[MHz]

	DC_1A-11A_n3A-n79A
	DC_1A_n3A
DC_1A_n79A
DC_11A_n3A
DC_11A_n79A
	1
	5
	10
	15
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	160

	
	
	11
	5
	10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n3
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25
	30
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n79
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40
	50
	60
	
	80
	
	100
	




[bookmark: _Toc521068531][bookmark: _Toc528077788]7.X.3	Co-existence studies
[bookmark: _Toc436488794][bookmark: _Toc465190675]Co-existence studies of this DC LTE inter-band 2DL/1UL + inter-band NR 2DL/1UL are already covered by the fallback configurations, DC_1-11_n3, DC_1-11_n79, DC_1_n3-n79 and DC_11_n3-n79. Therefore, there is no additional harmonic and intermodulation impact for the additional band receiver.

[bookmark: _Toc521068532][bookmark: _Toc528077789]7.X.4	∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For DC_1-11_n3-n79, the TIB,c and RIB,c values are given in the tables below.
Table 7.X.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_1-11_n3-n79
	1
	0.3

	
	11
	0.8

	
	n3
	0.9

	
	n79
	0.8



Table 7.X.4-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_1-11_n3-n79
	1
	0

	
	11
	0.3

	
	n3
	0.5

	
	n79
	0.5



[bookmark: _Toc521068533][bookmark: _Toc528077790]7.X.5	MSD
As mentioned in 7.X.3, there is no need to specify additional MSD requirement for this UL DC configuration.


[Unchanged Parts Skipped]


7.  Reference
[1]  RP-212876  Revised WID on EN-DC of x bands (x=1,2,3,4) LTE and NR 2 bands, LG Electronics


Page 1

